amount these instruments have been included in supplementary capital.

In accordance with the requirements of the Central Bank of Montenegro, the Bank is under obligation to
maintain a minimum capital adequacy ratio of 10%. The Bank is required to maintain certain minimum or
maximum ratios with respect to its scope of activities and composition of risk assets in compliance with the
Law on Banks of Montenegro and with the Central Bank of Montenegro Regulations. As at 31 December
2016, the solvency ratio calculated by the Bank amounted to 12.77% (2015: 15.65%). The Bank's
compliance with regulatory indicators is given in Note 27.

4.7.  Sensitivity analysis

4.7.1.  Sensitivity analysis (Foreign Exchange Risk)

The management of foreign exchange risk, in addition to the analysis of Bank’s assets and liabilities in
foreign currency, includes the analysis of risk inherent in the fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates.
The table, which follows, sets out the scenario for the changes in the exchange rates ranging from +10% to -
10% as compared to EUR.

 (In thousands of EUR)

2016  Change in Exchange Rate

Total

Amount in
foreign

currency  10%

-10%

Financial assets
Loans and advances to banks 17,875  9,018  902  (902)
Off-balance sheet - Contracts for
the purchase of foreign currency 9,192  9,192  919  (919)

Total financial assets 27,067  18,210  1,821  (1,821)

Financial liabilities

Deposits of customers 98,172

18,156  1,815  (1,815)
Borrowings from other clients and
banks 6,898  584  58  (58)
Total financial liabilities 105,070  18,740  1,873  (1,873)

Net exposure to foreign
exchange risk:
- December 31, 2016   (52)  52

- December 31, 2015   16  16

As at December 31, 2016, under the assumption that all other parameters remain the same upon the
change in the EUR exchange rate, as compared to other currencies, by +10%, i.e. -10%, the Bank's profit
would decrease, i.e., increase by 52 thousand (December 31, 2015: decrease, i.e., increase by EUR 16
thousand). The reason why the Bank's exposure to currency risk is small is based on the fact that the major
portion of the Bank's assets and liabilities is denominated in EUR.

T R A N S L A T I O N   UNIVERSAL CAPITAL BANK AD, PODGORICA

NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year Ended December 31, 2016

31
TRANSLATION NOTE: This is a translation of the original document issued in the Montenegrin language. All due care has been

taken to produce a translation that is as faithful as possible to the original. However, if any questions arise related to interpretation of
the information contained in the translation, the Montenegrin version of the document shall prevail.

4. RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

4.7.2.  Sensitivity analysis (Interest Rate Risk)

In the process of interest rate risk management, the bank analyses sensitivity to changes in assets and
liabilities with variable interest rates. The following table shows the effect of changes in variable interest
rates on receivables and denominated in EUR in the range of +0.4% p.p. to -0.4% p.p.

(In thousands of EUR)

Net effect of movements in interest rates

 +0.4 b.p.   -0.4 b.p.

2016

EUR KS  EUR KS

Financial assets
   Cash and deposits with central banks 14,309  -  -

Loans and receivables from banks 17,875  -  -
Loans and receivables from clients 62,335  249  (249)
Securities available for sale 10,132  41  (41)
Securities held to maturity 1,750  7  (7)
Other financial receivables 751  -  -

107,152  297  (297)

Financial liabilities

Deposits of the clients 98,172  393  (393)
Borrowed funds from banks and other clients 6,898  27  (27)
Subordinated debt 1,002  4  (4)

106,072  424  (424)

Net exposure to the interest rate risk:
- December 31, 2016   (127)  127

- December 31, 2015   36  (36)

Under the assumption that all other parameters remain the same, the increase, or decrease in variable
interest rates applied to assets and liabilities denominated in EUR by 0.4 p.p., the Bank's profit would
increase, or decrease for EUR 127 thousand.

5. INTEREST INCOME AND EXPENSE

a) Interest Income

(In thousands of EUR) 2016  2015

Deposits with:
- foreign banks 3  1

Loans:
- corporate  1,879  1,104
- retail  682  862

 2,561  1,966

Securities available for sale  252  -
Securities held to maturities 10  4

2,826  1,971

Allowances for interest receivables (47)  (37)